construction, review of contractor submittals, respond to contractor requests for information, review
pay requests, attend monthly meetings, and review post construction televising for quality assurance.

Section 2-438 of the City of Joliet Code of Ordinances states that purchases whose estimated cost is
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) may be awarded without written specifications
or bidding under certain circumstances.  Two (2) of these circumstances apply:

(f) Purchases when authorized by a concurring vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Mayor and
City Council;

(g) Purchases of Professional Services

[...]

detailed design is determined, a proposal to complete detailed design and bidding services will be
provided as an amendment to this contract.

Section 2-438 of the City of Joliet Code of Ordinances states that purchases whose estimated cost is
in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) may be awarded without written specifications
or bidding under certain circumstances.  Two (2) of these circumstances apply:

(f) Purchases when authorized by a concurring vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Mayor and City
Council;

(g) Purchases of professional services.